
 

 

 

 

 

 

STAFF REPORT 
SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

MEETING DATE:  February 26, 2019 
 

AGENDA TITLE:  Appeal of a Planning Commission Decision Approving 

a Design Review Permit, Nonconformity Permit, and 
Encroachment Agreement at 416 Napa Street 

 

LEAD DEPARTMENT:  Community Development 
 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Deny the appeal and uphold the Planning Commission’s approval of the project. 
 
 

OVERVIEW 
 
The City Council will consider an appeal of a Planning Commission decision approving 
the following items: 

 Design Review Permit, subject to Heightened Design Review, to remodel and 
construct a two-story western addition, an addition to the north (rear), and a covered 
deck to the south (front), for the existing single-family residence at 416 Napa Street, 
along with associated site improvements. 

 Nonconformity Permit to rebuild a single-car garage over the existing parking area. 

 Encroachment Agreement for garage, driveway, utilities, walls, landscaping, and 
stairs located in the public right-of-way. 

 

Appellant Mark Rushford, westerly-adjacent property owner at 420 Napa Street 

Applicant 
Michael Rex Architects, representing 416 Napa Street property owners 
Matt Smith and Kirstin Thomas 

Parcel Number 064-151-17 

Parcel Size 3,900 square feet 

General Plan High Density Residential Land Use Designation 

Zoning Multi-Family Residential Zoning District (R-3) 

CEQA 
Categorically Exempt under California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303(e) 

Authority 
Design Review Permit – Sausalito Municipal Code 10.54.050.B.7.b 
Nonconformity Permit – Sausalito Municipal Code 10.62.050 
Encroachment Agreement – Sausalito Municipal Code 10.56.030 

 



 

 

 

 

RECENT ACTIVITY 
 
On December 5, 2018, following five public hearings, the Planning Commission 
approved a Design Review Permit, Nonconformity Permit, and Encroachment 
Agreement for improvements to the existing single-family residence at 416 Napa Street 
(AYES: Fried, Graef, Nichols, Pierce; NOES: Kellman). 
 

Refer to Attachment 2 for Planning Commission Resolution No. 2018-22. 
 

Refer to Attachment 3 for the approved project plans. 
 
The meeting materials and late mail for the Planning Commission’s five public hearings 
on this application are available for review on the City’s website (www.Sausalito.gov) 
and provided as attachments to this Staff Report, details provided below. 
 

Meeting Date Attachment # Meeting Materials Meeting Video 

July 25, 2018 4 Click Here Click Here 

September 5, 2018 5 Click Here Click Here 

October 17, 2018 6 Click Here Click Here 

November 7, 2018 7 Click Here Click Here 

December 5, 2018 8 Click Here Click Here 

 
Prior to the Planning Commission’s December 5, 2018 decision to approve the project, on 
October 17, 2018, after three public hearings, the Planning Commission voted 3-2 to 
direct City Staff to return with a Resolution of Denial, and continued the public hearing, 
specifically citing the project’s inability to meet Design Review Permit Findings #7 and #13 
[AYES: Kellman, Nichols, Pierce; NOES: Fried, Graef].1 Staff notes that the applicant 
requested the Commission take a vote on October 17—as opposed to a continuance of 
the public hearing without a vote. Staff notes that the action taken by the Commission on 
October 17 was not a denial of the project, but a vote to have Staff return with a 
Resolution of Denial that the Commission could consider and take action on.  
 
On October 31, 2018, the applicant submitted a request for project reconsideration by the 
Planning Commission citing forthcoming design changes and responding to project 
concerns previously voiced by Commissioners and members of the public. 
 
On November 7, 2018, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing for the 
project. The Planning Commission reviewed staff’s draft Resolution of Denial, received 
a presentation from the applicant and property owner, and considered comments from 

                                                 
1 Design Review Permit Finding #7: The design and location of buildings provide 
adequate light and air for the project site, adjacent properties, and the general public. 
Design Review Permit Finding #13: The project has been designed to ensure on-site 
structures do not crowd or overwhelm structures on neighboring properties. Design 
techniques to achieve this may include, but are not limited to: stepping upper levels 
back from the first level, incorporating facade articulations and divisions (such as 
building wall offsets), and using varying rooflines. 

http://www.sausalito.gov/
https://docs.google.com/gview?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgranicus_production_attachments.s3.amazonaws.com%2Fsausalito%2Ff5f17cb8c820c1bdeb6d10d273e35a1e.pdf&embedded=true
http://sausalito.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=7&clip_id=729
https://docs.google.com/gview?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgranicus_production_attachments.s3.amazonaws.com%2Fsausalito%2Fac72c9f2bc70f92e33d46bc94801c7720.pdf&embedded=true
http://sausalito.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=7&clip_id=735
https://docs.google.com/gview?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgranicus_production_attachments.s3.amazonaws.com%2Fsausalito%2F0848bd4a45d117d89661022db652ea740.pdf&embedded=true
http://sausalito.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=7&clip_id=747
https://docs.google.com/gview?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgranicus_production_attachments.s3.amazonaws.com%2Fsausalito%2Fdcd3ed808d6caaa39c94d8fb53c964740.pdf&embedded=true
http://sausalito.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=7&clip_id=754
https://docs.google.com/gview?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgranicus_production_attachments.s3.amazonaws.com%2Fsausalito%2F2d73e412eb5140240b237c25e72acd980.pdf&embedded=true
http://sausalito.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=7&clip_id=766


 

 

 

 

members of the public. In response to previous comments and questions from the 
Planning Commission and public (e.g. “Why can’t the project build the addition 
elsewhere?”), the applicant provided additional project clarification regarding the site 
and design constraints (e.g. rear year slope constraints and 25% of the 416 Napa 
Street rear yard area has historically been used by 418 Napa Street for exclusive-use 
garden area). In light of the applicant’s request for project reconsideration, presentation 
of new information and graphics, and a documented intent to revise the project, the 
Planning Commission decided to not adopt the Resolution of Denial and continued the 
public hearing for additional opportunity to review a project that meets all required 
findings for approval. 
 
Ultimately, on December 5, 2018, the Planning Commission reviewed a revised project 
and determined that, in light of the whole record and consideration of site and design 
constraints and opportunities and a further clarified project, all required findings could 

be made and approved the project, subject to conditions. Refer to Attachment 2 for 
Planning Commission Resolution No. 2018-22. 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

PROJECT SITE AND PHASING 
 
The project site is a 3,900 square-foot parcel within the City’s New Town neighborhood. 
The main structure on this parcel is a two-level single-family residence set uphill and 
behind a street level parking pad that was previously a garage. The site slopes uphill and 
is surrounded by residential properties at both sides (east, west) and rear (north). The 
site’s frontage is along Napa Street (south). 
 
The site is currently under construction. On March 21, 2018, the Community 
Development Director approved Administrative Design Review Permit 17-425 to remodel 
the lower level of an existing single-family residence (1,319 square feet), replace the 
foundations with a structural slab foundation, convert the majority of the lower level to 
conditioned/habitable space,2 and create a new concrete patio and retaining walls at the 
west side of the property. The scope of work covered by Administrative Design Review 
Permit 17-425 is referred to as the project’s Phase 1. 
 
Phase 1 of the project was subject to Administrative Design Review under Sausalito 
Municipal Code (SMC) 10.54.040.B.13, a trigger for applications that construct terraced or 
multiple retaining walls; while Phase 1 included other scopes of work, those other scopes 
of work did not rise to the authority level of Design Review by the Planning Commission at 
that time. The project team elected to divide their project into two phases to streamline 
construction work. The scope of work described within this Staff Report (Phase 2) adds 
to/revises the project scope under the former approval (Phase 1) and was subject to 
Design Review by the Planning Commission under SMC 10.54.050.B.7.b (Design 

                                                 
2 Approximately half of the front/southern portion of the lower level (462 SF) contained 
a concrete flooring system with a ceiling height greater than 5’-11”—this area was 
already considered as existing floor area per the Sausalito Municipal Code. 



 

 

 

 

Review Permit to add more than 25% of the total floor area of the existing structure), 
SMC 10.62.050 (Nonconformity Permit for garage rebuild) and SMC 10.56.030 
(Encroachment Agreement for improvements extending into the public right-of-way). 
The project’s Phase 2 is the scope of work that received Planning Commission 
review/approval and is the subject of this appeal. 
 

DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT AND SUMMARY OF PROJECT REVISIONS 
 

Approved: Design Review Permit, subject to Heightened Design Review, to remodel 
and construct a two-story western addition, an addition to the north (rear), and a 
covered deck to the south (front), for the existing single-family residence at 416 Napa 
Street, along with associated site improvements. 
 

Overview: The project proposes to remodel and expand the existing upper level and add 
new rooms at the lower level. The residence will have four bedrooms and four bathrooms, 
with a total floor area of 2,086 square feet, a floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.53.3 A two-story 
addition is proposed on the western portion of the residence, stepped back and lower 
than the existing form. 

 

Summary of Project Revisions Presented on October 17, 2018: The following are 
excerpts from the applicant’s project narrative that was considered by the Planning 
Commission on October 17. These excerpts highlight the applicant’s revisions to the 
project since the first public hearing on July 25 (refer to Attachment 2 of the October 17 

Staff Report—Attachment 6 in this Staff Report—for the complete October 17 project 
narrative). 
 

a. Reduce building mass: 

Revision 3 (in response to 9/5/2018 Planning Commission Hearing): 
• Put Garage scope of work back into the project, per feedback from 
Planning Commission at the 9/5/2018 hearing to eliminate unsightly 
existing retaining walls and gaping space at parking area along Napa 
Street sidewalk, and to provide a usable off-street parking space. 
• Reduce size and bulk of Garage: 

o Lower Garage Roof by 1’-11” to be at & below the top of the entry 
landing at 420 Napa [Rushford Residence]. 
o Pull back Garage south wall 8” further from the Napa Street curb, 
so that the wall aligns with the wood retaining wall in front of 420 
Napa, thus providing 8” more sidewalk clear width. 

• Pull back upper level of west addition so that the west massing steps 
back at the upper floor on both the west and south side. 

                                                 
3 Per SMC 10.40.040.C, the FAR calculation includes a permitted 120 square-foot 
subterranean floor area discount at the proposed lower level and excludes the 294 
square-foot floor area of the proposed single-car garage. Staff notes that the project is 
not subject to Heightened Design Review because of floor area. The project is subject 
to Heightened Design Review because it is 87% of the total parcel permitted building 
coverage limitation (80% is the threshold). 



 

 

 

 

• Change the program of the project to allow for minimizing the west 
addition upper floor to a small room (only 8’-11” wide by 13’-5” long) by 
moving the Master Bedroom down to the lower level. Matt & Kirstin’s 
program has always been to have the Master Bedroom on the upper level. 
• Simplify roofs at west addition from a flat roof and a hip roof to simply 
one hip roof. 

Revision 2 (in response to 7/25/2018 Planning Commission Hearing): 
• Change the shape of the Garage roof from a gable to a shed shape. 
• Delete the proposed Garage, including the shed-shaped roof and the 
extension of walls further into the street right-of-way. 
• Change the shape of the roofs over the addition & Living Rm. Deck from 
a gable to a hip shape. 
• Remove the eaves on the roof over the Living Room Deck. 
• Delete 47 sq.ft. of Floor Area from the Master Bedroom, which is already 
small. 

 
b. Increase the separation between the homes: 

Revision 3: 
• Pull the west wall of the west addition on the second floor back by 
another 1’-6” to a minimum of 6’-6” from the property line with 420 Napa. 
• Pull the south wall of the west addition on the second floor back another 
3’-0” from Napa Street. 

Revision 2: 
• Pull the west wall of the west addition on the second floor back to the 
standard 5 ft. setback. 
 

c. Enhance privacy: 

Revision 3: 
• See sections b & a. 

Revision 2: 
• Delete three windows; two on the west wall and one on the north wall of 
the west addition 
• Replace clear with translucent glass in 2 remaining windows on the 2nd 
floor of the west addition. 

 
d. Preserve views: 

Revision 3: 
• Lower Garage Roof to increase view lines to 420 Napa’s driveway and 
entry stairs. 

Revision 2: 
• Change the shape of the Garage roof to preserve the view of the Bay from 
the driveway and entry stairs at 420 Napa Street. 
• Lower and reduce the size of the roof over the Living Room Deck to 
preserve the view of Dunphy Park and the shoreline from Master Bedroom 
and balcony at 426 Napa Street [Scanlon Residence]. 
 
 



 

 

 

 

e. Mitigate nighttime light glare: 

Revision 3: 
• In place of opaque skylight panel, provide photo-switch roller shade for 
pyramid skylight, per recommendations of the Planning Commission at the 
9/5/2018 hearing. 
• Insert black painted wooden louvers in the two small skylights now 
relocated to over the pantry and the guest closet. 

Revision 2: 
• Replace clear glass with solid, opaque panels on 3 sides of the rooftop 
skylight that neighbors see. 
• Insert black painted wooden louvers in the two flat skylights over the 
Master Bathroom. 

 
f. Modify exterior colors: 

Revision 2: 
• Replace the darker colored composition roof shingles with a lighter color. 
• Change the paint colors for the house from a sage green to a gray & 
white trim color palette. 

 
g. Promote safety: 

Revision 3: 
• Allow for 4’-8” wide sidewalk in front of Garage (8” more than the 
required ADA clearance) by pulling Garage front wall back an additional 
8”. 
• Provide large clear-glass window (2’-0” x 5’-0”) at Garage east wall, to 
provide sight lines from car inside Garage out to sidewalk to see 
pedestrians (and conversely, allow pedestrians to see in). 

Revision 2: 
• Rebuild the first flight of stairs between 416 Napa Street’s rear garden 
and 418 Napa Street. 
• Fund a traffic analysis to confirm there are adequate sightlines to see 
from a car traveling on Napa Street, a car backing out of the existing 
parking space when the space is lengthened and enclosed. 

 

As aforementioned, on October 17, after consideration of the above project revisions, 
the Planning Commission voted 3-2 to direct City Staff to return with a Resolution of 
Denial, and continued the public hearing to November 7, specifically citing the project’s 
inability to meet Design Review Permit Findings #7 and #13 [AYES: Kellman, Nichols, 
Pierce; NOES: Fried, Graef].4 On November 7, the applicant provided the Planning 

                                                 
4 Design Review Permit Finding #7: The design and location of buildings provide 
adequate light and air for the project site, adjacent properties, and the general public. 
Design Review Permit Finding #13: The project has been designed to ensure on-site 
structures do not crowd or overwhelm structures on neighboring properties. Design 
techniques to achieve this may include, but are not limited to: stepping upper levels 
back from the first level, incorporating facade articulations and divisions (such as 
building wall offsets), and using varying rooflines. 



 

 

 

 

Commission new project clarification information and stated an intent to revise the project. 
The Planning Commission decided not to adopt the Resolution of Denial on November 7 
and instead continued the hearing to December 5. 
 

Summary of Project Revisions Presented on December 5, 2018: The following are 
excerpts from the applicant’s project narrative that was considered by the Planning 
Commission on December 5 (when the Commission ultimately approved the project). 
These excerpts highlight the applicant’s revisions to the project since the November 7 
hearing (when the Commission decided to not deny the project in favor of a 

continuance) (refer to Attachment 3 of the December 5 Staff Report—Attachment 8 in 
this Staff Report—for the complete December 5 project narrative). 
 

1. Smaller Garage: 
a. We pulled the Garage back 3’-2” closer to the front property line, so the front of 
the Garage will align with the existing retaining wall at the sidewalk. Now, Matt and 
Kirstin’s Garage will be setback from the street like the other garages further down 
Napa Street. Except for a narrow 16” roof & gutter overhang, there will be no 
additional encroachment into the street right-of-way, plus the sightlines backing a 
car out of the Garage will be improved. 

b. In order to provide a 19 ft. deep standard parking space, a portion of the existing 
rear wall of the current parking pad will be demolished, and a new section 
constructed further back into the hillside. 

c. The existing west wall of the current parking pad needs to remain at the west 
property line, because setting it back to the 5 ft. side yard setback line would result 
in the garage being too narrow, such that one would barely be able to open a car 
door. Because this wall was constructed prior to the adoption of Sausalito’s Zoning 
Ordinance regulating setbacks, it is legal and can remain. 

d. The new section of wall at the rear of the Garage, however, will be held back to 
the 5 ft. side yard setback line, so that this portion of the Garage will not be at the 
property line, but separated further away from the neighbor’s entry stairway. 

e. To reduce the bulk and height of the new Garage roof, the roof over the rear wall 
extension will be concrete placed fully below grade. Burying the rear area of the 
Garage preserves the planting bed that visually separates the Garage from the 
Master Bedroom’s patio, plus provides room for plant screening between the Master 
Suite and the neighbor’s entry stairway. 
 

2. Building Trim Color: 
a. In place of the “Arctic White” color we previous proposed for the building trim, we 
propose instead Benjamin Moore, “Gray Owl” OC-52, which is a greyish white color 
closer in tone to the darker “Pearl Gray” stock Hardie plank color of the building’s 
lapped siding. 

b. Now the trim color will have less contrast with the exterior wall color, so the 
residence will stand out less and blend in more with the streetscape, as 
demonstrated by the attached 3-D CAD rendering, which we have revised to show 
the “Gray Owl” trim color. 
 
 



 

 

 

 

3. Roof Pattern and Color: 
a. Instead of the rectangular shaped composition roofing material by CertainTeed, 
Landmark Series, “Georgetown Gray” that we previously proposed, we now propose 
a similar material, but with a diamond shape by GAF, Sienna Series, “Harbor Mist,” 
which has a slightly lighter color. 

b. This diamond shape is often found on homes of this age, plus it nicely reflects the 
roof’s pyramidal shape. 
 

4. Skylight Shades: 
a. Previously, we proposed installing the automatic blackout shade on only the 
central pyramid shaped skylight at the top of the roof, and black painted wooden 
egg-crate type grilles in the wells of the two smaller skylights. At the request of the 
owner of 418 Napa Street, uphill of the Project site, we have agreed to install 
automatic blackout shades in these two additional skylights as well, in place of the 
egg crate grilles. Now, at night, interior light will be blocked from projecting through 
all three skylights. 
 

5. Landscape Plans: 
a. To increase fire safety, but still preserve the privacy between the homes at 416 
and 420 Napa Street, the existing bamboo hedge will be replaced with a new 
evergreen podocarpus hedge. The largest we can purchase podocarpus is 10 ft. 
high in 24” boxes, which we’ll plant close together. The species will be Podocarpus 
macrophyllus, which grows tall and narrow, 20 ft. high. This specie is well-suited for 
a hedge and is easily pruned to shape and keep slender. (See the attached photo.) 

b. The height of the second level of the west addition above grade is 10 ft. at the 
north end and 16 ft. at the south end. With a growth rate of about 2 ft. per year, this 
hedge will screen from view much of the west wall of the west addition seen from 
the east windows of 420 Napa Street when planted, and most of the wall in about 2 
to 3 years. 

c. In response to Mr. Rushford’s suggestion, we also considered Photinia fraseri, 
which it too is well suited for a hedge. We decided against this species, because it’s 
wider and won’t grow as tall. 

d. The Project’s Conditions of Approval can include the requirement that this hedge 
must be maintained and replaced if its health suffers. 

e. The Conditions of Approval can also include that the height of the olive trees 
planted at the front of the house shall be pruned as necessary to avoid blocking 
primary bay views from the home at 420 Napa Street. 

 

Zoning Compliance: A Staff-prepared project summary table is provided as 

Attachment 9. The project is in compliance with all applicable zoning development 
standards. Staff notes that as part of this project, a side yard structural projection at the 
southwest corner of the building at the lower level of the western addition was 
reviewed/approved under the Design Review process (SMC 10.40.090 – Permitted 
Projections into Required Setbacks). The minimum required side yard setback is 5’-0”. 
The project proposes a 3’-7” west side yard setback at the lower level. SMC 10.40.090 
allows the Planning Commission to approve projections into specific setbacks under a 
specific set of conditions without the need for a Variance. The project was 



 

 

 

 

reviewed/approved by the Planning Commission under the process outlined in SMC 
10.40.090. The upper level of the western addition is setback between 6’-6” and 7’-2”. 
 

Renderings of the Approved Project: The following page contains excerpts from the 

approved project plans (Attachment 3). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

NONCONFORMITY PERMIT 
 

Approved: Nonconformity Permit to rebuild a single-car garage over the existing 
parking area. 
 

Overview: A Nonconformity Permit is requested to rebuild a single-car garage over the 
existing parking pad area that is partially located in the western side-yard setback. In 
2002, the roof and garage doors were removed due to a structural hazard, leaving behind 
the current retaining walls and parking pad area. 
 

 
Photo of former garage at 416 Napa Street 

 
The proposed rebuilding of the garage would provide a covered single-car parking space 
that is near to the standard parking space dimensions today. The former shallower 
garage aligned with the existing front retaining wall that extends past the property line by 
approximately 4 feet. The proposed garage maintains this existing encroachment, 
aligning with the existing front retaining wall (i.e. keeping the same footprint as the 
existing parking pad), and is part of the project’s request for an Encroachment 
Agreement.  The proposed garage includes a shed shape roof instead of a gable shape 
roof, specifically in response to view and bulk concerns expressed by neighbors. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT 
 

Recommendation: The Planning Commission has the authority to review and make 
recommendations on an Encroachment Agreement to the City Council. The Planning 
Commission has recommended approval of an Encroachment Agreement for garage, 
driveway, utilities, walls, landscaping, and stairs located in the public right-of-way. 
 

Description: The project requests an Encroachment Agreement to formalize existing site 
improvements and identify proposed site improvements that extend beyond the front 
(south) property line at Napa Street and into the City right-of-way. The encroachments 
include: garage and driveway, utilities, walls, landscaping, and stair improvements. 
 

 
Excerpt (annotated) from approved project plans showing encroachments 

 

APPEAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION 
 
On December 17, 2018, Mark Rushford, the property owner at 420 Napa Street—the 
westerly adjacent property to 416 Napa Street—filed an appeal of the Planning 
Commission’s project approval. 
 

Refer to Attachment 10 for the appellant’s appeal document. Staff notes that on 
February 11, 2019, the appellant submitted additional correspondence in relation to the 

appeal (Attachment 11). 
 
The appellant’s grounds for appeal are herein quoted followed by Staff’s response. 
Staff respectfully recommends to the City Council the denial of the appeal and 
upholding of the Planning Commission’s approval of the project. A draft City Council 
Resolution to deny the appeal and uphold the Planning Commission’s decision for 

project approval is provided as Attachment 1. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

APPEAL GROUND 1 
 

“The planning commission denied the project on 10/17 with no relevant change 

prior to approval on 12/5. Inexplicably the project went from denied to approved when 
no relevant changed occurred to either reduce mass or proximity, items noted as 
problematic, prior to approval.” 
 

STAFF RESPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 1 
 
At no point over the course of the five hearings did the Planning Commission deny the 
project. After three public hearings, on October 17, the Planning Commission voted 3-2 
to direct City Staff to return with a Resolution of Denial, and continued the public hearing. 
By October 17, the project had already been revised multiple times. On November 7, 
when Staff returned with the requested Resolution of Denial, the applicant further clarified 
the project’s site and design constraints and opportunities. With new information, 
graphics, clarification, and further revisions to the overall project,5 including garage 
design, colors and materials, landscaping and skylight mitigation, the Planning 
Commission determined that, in light of the whole record and consideration of site and 
design constraints and opportunities and a further clarified project, the findings for 
project approval could be made, subject to conditions, and the Commission approved 
the project by adopting a Resolution of Approval on December 5, 2018 [AYES: Fried, 
Graef, Nichols, Pierce; NOES: Kellman]. 
 

APPEAL GROUND 2 
 

“Instead of removing mass between denial and approval, which was specifically 

noted as a reason for denial, more mass was actually added prior to approval. By 
recommending 20’ tall Potocarpus mass is being added yet mass was cited as a main 
reason for denial. Current foliage is less tall and this will further reduce light to my living 
areas.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 2 
 
The appellant had previously requested green screening between 420 Napa Street and 
416 Napa Street with mention of Podocarpus as a possible solution (November 5, 2018 
late mail6). The applicant has selected Podocarpus macrophyllus as it would be tall 
upon installation, providing more immediate privacy screening much like the existing 
bamboo between the two properties. The applicant has relayed to Staff that they are 
open to alternative planting material for the green screen (e.g. Photinia fraseri or 
another type of Photinia). 

                                                 
5 Staff notes that correspondence received has indicated that the western addition’s 
dimensions did not change from October 17 to December 5. This is accurate. 
6 https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/263184/11-
05-18_Mark_Rushford__Late_Mail_.pdf  

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/263184/11-05-18_Mark_Rushford__Late_Mail_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/263184/11-05-18_Mark_Rushford__Late_Mail_.pdf


 

 

 

 

 
Condition of Approval #2 from the Planning Commission’s Resolution of Approval 
requires the property owner of 416 Napa Street to permanently maintain a green screen 
adjacent to the west property line to provide privacy screening while also providing the 
maximum light and air for the property at 420 Napa Street. 
 
Condition of Approval #2: The property owner shall permanently maintain a green 
screen adjacent to the west property line to provide privacy screening between the 
property at 416 Napa Street and the property at 420 Napa Street, to the satisfaction of 
the Community Development Director. The purpose of the green screen is to prevent 
viewing opportunity between the western addition at 416 Napa Street and the property 
at 420 Napa Street, while providing maximum light and air for the property at 420 Napa 
Street. As part of the Building Permit application, the property owner shall prepare and 
submit for approval by the Community Development Director a landscape maintenance 
plan that specifically addresses measures taken to enhance privacy between the two 
properties. The plan shall be reviewed by the Southern Marin Fire Protection District 
prior to submittal to the Community Development Director. The property owner at 416 
Napa Street shall provide the approved landscape maintenance plan to the property 
owner at 420 Napa Street. 
 

APPEAL GROUND 3 
 

“This design negatively impacts the value, desirability, and enjoyment of my 

property via the addition of a too close top floor that unreasonably imposes minimal 
space between 416 Napa & my home. It will significantly devalue my property. Please 
see the plan view drawing provided showing relative proximity of homes in the area. 
The proposal is unfortunately close and… 
i. Is a clear violation of Sausalito codes around various elements of privacy, mass, 
views, proximity, relation of one home to another and more specific codes (noted 
below). 
ii. Is an imposing 15’ massive wall which is too close affecting my primary living spaces. 
iii. Will block light and views into the hillside from my deck. 
iv. Will block light & views to lower floor. 
v. Impacts privacy when accessing my property, on my deck, or at my front door. 
vi. Is the kind of structure you’d expect in a commercial zone not in a residential 
neighborhood. 
vii. Is a disturbingly close element when viewed from the living room upstairs. 
viii. Will block views into the hillsides from passerby’s.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 3 
 
Staff conducted an analysis of the separation distance between structures on the north 
and south sides of Napa Street in this neighborhood based off of available data from the 
Marin County Assessor (MarinMap.org). A total of 13 separation distances between 
structures were analyzed. Staff concluded that the approximate average separation 



 

 

 

 

distance between structures along Napa Street is 12.44 feet. 
 
Of these 13 separation distances analyzed, 6 are above the average, and 7 are below the 
average. 
 

SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN 

STRUCTURES FEET 

519 CALEDONIA ST & 403 NAPA ST 13.36 

403 NAPA ST & 409-411 NAPA ST 13.61 

409-411 NAPA ST & 415 NAPA ST 20.14 

415 NAPA ST & 417 NAPA ST 5.3 

417 NAPA ST & 419-421 NAPA ST 20.44 

419-421 NAPA ST & 425-427 NAPA ST 14.45 

425-427 NAPA ST & 518 NAPA ST 8.68 

432-436 NAPA ST & 428 NAPA ST 9.53 

428 NAPA ST & 424-426 NAPA ST 10.32 

424-426 NAPA ST & 420 NAPA ST 11.18 

420 NAPA ST & 416 NAPA ST (NO PROJECT) 16.39 

408 NAPA ST & 404 NAPA ST 11.6 

404 NAPA ST & 400-402 NAPA ST 6.74 

 
With regard to the proposed project: 

 The distance between 420 Napa Street’s northeast building corner and 416 Napa 
Street’s proposed lower level gutter at eave is approximately 7 feet. 

 The distance between 420 Napa Street’s northeast building corner and 416 Napa 
Street’s proposed lower level wall is approximately 7.75 feet. 

 The distance between 420 Napa Street’s northeast building corner and 416 Napa 
Street’s proposed upper level gutter at eave is approximately 9 feet. 

 The distance between 420 Napa Street’s northeast building corner and 416 Napa 
Street’s proposed upper level wall is approximately 11 feet. 

 
Planning Commission Design Review Permit Finding #7 (light and air): The approximate 
average separation distance between structures along Napa Street is 12.44 feet. It is 
acknowledged that the separation distance between 416 Napa Street and 420 Napa 
Street to the west is less than the average separation distance. However, of the 13 
separation distances analyzed in the Staff Report dated October 17, 2018, six of the 
separation distances are above the average and seven of the separation distances are 
below the average. Overall, the neighborhood has an eclectic mix of separation 
distances between structures and as designed, the project will maintain adequate light 
and air for the project site, adjacent properties, and the public. 
 
Planning Commission Design Review Permit Finding #9 (privacy): The project provides 
a reasonable level of privacy through its comprehensive landscaping program and 
arrangement of windows and outdoor spaces. As conditions of approval, a green 



 

 

 

 

screen is required to prevent viewing opportunity between the western adjacent 
property at 420 Napa Street and the lower level of the western addition; at the upper 
level of the western addition, the windows must maintain translucent privacy glazing 
permanently. 
 
Planning Commission Design Review Permit Finding #4 (views): The project will result 
in some changes to views enjoyed by others but overall, the design has strived to 
minimize impacts through proper siting, landscaping, and roof shapes/building profile.7 
 
Planning Commission Design Review Permit Finding #13 (crowding): The project has 
been designed to not crowd or overwhelm neighboring structures. Exterior walls 
incorporate façade articulations and offsets on both levels and at every side of the 
residence. The roofline is varied with the western addition having a recessed and 
subordinate roofline.8 

 

APPEAL GROUND 4 
 

“The design disregards neighboring properties and neighborhood opposition. 
Neighborhood and community opposition is overwhelmingly opposed as evidenced by 
the many previous emails provided to the planning commission.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 4 
 
Within the public record for this project, there is both documented opposition and 
support for this project. As relayed in this Staff Report to the City Council and prior Staff 
Reports to the Planning Commission, the applicant has revised the design of the project 
multiple times in response to feedback from the public and Commission. Ultimately, on 
December 5, 2018, the Planning Commission reviewed a revised project and 
determined that, in light of the whole record and consideration of site and design 
constraints and opportunities and a further clarified project, all required findings could 
be made and approved the project, subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

                                                 
7 Staff has completed site visits to assess potential view impacts, including site visits to 
the appellant’s property at 420 Napa Street, the adjacent property at 418 Napa Street, 
and reaching out to 426 Napa Street (Tony Joseph and Jennifer Scanlon) to request 
photos/site visit invitation—no photos/site visit invitation provided to Staff. 
8 Design Review Permit Finding #13 states, “The project has been designed to ensure 
on-site structures do not crowd or overwhelm structures on neighboring properties. 
Design techniques to achieve this may include, but are not limited to: stepping upper 
levels back from the first level, incorporating facade articulations and divisions (such as 
building wall offsets), and using varying rooflines.” The approved project incorporates all 
of the suggested design techniques identified in Design Review Permit Finding #13. 



 

 

 

 

APPEAL GROUND 5 
 

“By being unreasonably close to my property, affecting light, and privacy, the top 

floor addition sets an undesirable precedent for Sausalito residential 

neighborhoods.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 5 

 
Please refer to Staff’s prior response to Appeal Ground 3. Further, the approval of this 
particular project does not set a precedent (desirable or undesirable) for future projects. 
Each application that comes before the City for processing is evaluated based on its 
own merits and unique circumstances/programming. All required findings for project 
approval must be made each and every time and there is opportunity for appeal by any 
affected or aggrieved party—this is a codified right in the Sausalito Municipal Code 
(10.84.020). 

 

APPEAL GROUND 6 
 

“The entirety of the proposal was submitted as a Two phased project. All 
Commissioners commented on this and were unclear how Phase I could be approved 
without Phase II being included in the original application. Other consulted architects 
agreed that 2 phases were used to mask the enormity of the project & possible denial 
were it just one phase.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 6 

 
The phased approach of the project was discussed at length with the applicant early on. 
The project team elected to divide their project into two phases to streamline 
construction work. Staff recommended against the phased approach but could not—by 
the Sausalito Municipal Code—prohibit the applicant from pursuing their project in this 
manner. Phase 1 of the project was legally subject to Administrative Design Review due 
to the scope of the project. Phase 2 was legally subject to Design Review due to the 
scope of the project. Ultimately, the Planning Commission was provided with 
documentation in written and oral reports regarding the phasing of the project and they 
were able to find for approval of the project on December 5, 2018. The following is an 
excerpt from the project description section of this Staff Report: 
 
The site is currently under construction. On March 21, 2018, the Community Development 
Director approved Administrative Design Review Permit 17-425 to remodel the lower level 
of an existing single-family residence (1,319 square feet), replace the foundations with a 
structural slab foundation, convert the majority of the lower level to conditioned/habitable 



 

 

 

 

space,9 and create a new concrete patio and retaining walls at the west side of the 
property. The scope of work covered by Administrative Design Review Permit 17-425 is 
referred to as the project’s Phase 1. 
 
Phase 1 of the project was subject to Administrative Design Review under Sausalito 
Municipal Code (SMC) 10.54.040.B.13, a trigger for applications that construct terraced or 
multiple retaining walls; while Phase 1 included other scopes of work, those other scopes 
of work did not rise to the authority level of Design Review by the Planning Commission at 
that time. The project team elected to divide their project into two phases to streamline 
construction work. The scope of work described within this Staff Report (Phase 2) adds 
to/revises the project scope under the former approval (Phase 1) and was subject to 
Design Review by the Planning Commission under SMC 10.54.050.B.7.b (Design 
Review Permit to add more than 25% of the total floor area of the existing structure), 
SMC 10.62.050 (Nonconformity Permit for garage rebuild) and SMC 10.56.030 
(Encroachment Agreement for improvements extending into the public right-of-way). 
The project’s Phase 2 is the scope of work that received Planning Commission 
review/approval and is the subject of this appeal. 

 

APPEAL GROUND 7 
 

“A proposed skylight for the top of 416 Napa will negatively impact all that can 

see it. No immediate neighbor is in approval of this. Mr. Rex is advocating a skylight in 
spite of his previous opposition to one. It seems clear that there is no genuine regard 
for impact on neighboring properties.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 7 

 
The project proposes a fixed pyramid skylight (6’-0” x 6’-0” in dimension) above the 
dining/living room of the main structure. The skylight increases the apex of the roof by 
six inches (0”-6”). The massing of the proposed skylight was demonstrated by story 
poles and reviewed by City Staff and the Planning Commission in their recommendation 
and final project decision, respectively. In their approval of the project the Planning 
Commission required that (A) automatic night shade controls be permanently 
maintained on the skylight so that at nighttime light does not escape, (B) the skylight 
trims have a low luster finish to minimize glare and (C) the northern glass panel facing 
the property at 418 Napa Street permanently maintain a matte film to reduce glare. 
 
Condition of Approval #1: As part of the Building Permit application, project plans shall 
show detailed notes/specifications for automatic night shade controls on a photocell for 
all skylights of the building. The property owner shall permanently maintain the skylight 
automatic shade controls in an operative condition, closing at nighttime to prevent light 

                                                 
9 Approximately half of the front/southern portion of the lower level (462 SF) contained 
a concrete flooring system with a ceiling height greater than 5’-11”—this area was 
already considered as existing floor area per the Sausalito Municipal Code. 



 

 

 

 

glare, to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. All skylight trims shall 
have a low luster finish to minimize glare. The skylight at the apex of the building shall 
permanently maintain a matte film on the northern glass panel facing the property at 
418 Napa Street. 

 

APPEAL GROUND 8 
 

“Reasonable assessment of projects cannot occur when site visits are not 

possible by key decision makers or if others do not show up. 416 Napa street was 
only visited once by 2 commission members throughout the entirety of this project. One 
commissioner is unfortunately unable to visit these properties due to mobility issues. 
Both commissioners that visited noted the skylight as a problem.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 8 

 
City Staff conducted multiple site visits for this project. Planning Commissioners 
conducted multiple site visits for this project. Site visits conducted were not limited to 
within the appellant’s home at 420 Napa Street or the rear neighbor’s home at 418 
Napa Street. Following the filing of the appeal for this project, Staff reached out to each 
Planning Commissioner for additional information regarding their site visits for this 
project. Four Commissioners responded that they visited both 416 Napa Street (project 
site) and 420 Napa Street (appellant’s property). Commissioner Graef did not go up into 
these properties because of the stairs but did visit numerous times from street level. 
Photos from Staff’s site visits were provided to the Planning Commission in the Staff 
Reports/presentations. All Planning Commissioners indicated that they had a complete 
understanding of the issues/requests surrounding the application. All five 
Commissioners participated in the deciding vote for the project on December 5, 2018—
four Commissioners determined that all required findings for project approval could be 
made while one Commissioner did not concur. 
 

APPEAL GROUND 9 
 

“The project violates the following Sausalito Design Review code: 

a.  10.54.010 A. To promote the preservation of Sausalito’s unique visual character. 

 10.54.010 B. To preserve land values and investment through thoughtful 
 architectural and site design. 

 10.54.010 C. To prevent the erection of unsightly or obnoxious structures, 
 additions, or signage. 

 10.54.010 E. To minimize obstruction of public views and primary views from 
 private property. 

 10.54.010 F. To minimize obstruction of light, air and privacy. 
 
 Additionally the project is under heightened design review which includes the 
 additional findings, as follows: 
 



 

 

 

 

b.  10.54.030 D. The relationship of a building to its surroundings is of greater 
 importance than the quality of design of the individual structure. 

 10.54.050 E.2. The site is configured with adequate width and depth to provide 
 yard spaces and setbacks, proportional to the size of the structure. 

 10.54.050. E.5. The slope and topography of the site allows for limited 
 excavation and minimal alteration to the site topography outside the footprint of 
 the structures.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 9 

 
The cited Sausalito Municipal Code section 10.54.010 (Purpose) and section 10.54.030 
(Guiding Principles of Design Review) are effectuated by required findings identified in 
section 10.54.050 (Design Review Permits). On December 5, 2018, the Planning 
Commission determined that all required findings (standard Design Review findings as 
well as Heightened Design Review findings) could be made and approved the project, 
subject to conditions. 
 

APPEAL GROUND 10 
 

“The bottom floor addition projects into the standard 5’ side setback. While 
provisions for this do exist the project already has a number of exceptions like the East 
side existing condition. My main concern is that when considered in conjunction with the 
required green screening it would seem to create a defensible space issue in the case 
of fire.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 10 
 
The Southern Marin Fire Protection District (SMFD) did review this application as part of 
the Design Review process and did not identify any issues regarding defensible space. 
Following Design Review, the applicant will need to apply for a Building Permit at which 
time SMFD will conduct further review in conjunction with extensive plan-checking by 
the Building Division and the Department of Public Works. 
 
With regard to the green screen, Staff notes Condition of Approval #2 from the Planning 
Commission’s Resolution of Approval [bolded text emphasis added]: The property 
owner shall permanently maintain a green screen adjacent to the west property 
line to provide privacy screening between the property at 416 Napa Street and the 
property at 420 Napa Street, to the satisfaction of the Community Development 

Director. The purpose of the green screen is to prevent viewing opportunity between 
the western addition at 416 Napa Street and the property at 420 Napa Street, while 
providing maximum light and air for the property at 420 Napa Street. As part of the 
Building Permit application, the property owner shall prepare and submit for approval by 
the Community Development Director a landscape maintenance plan that specifically 

addresses measures taken to enhance privacy between the two properties. The plan 

shall be reviewed by the Southern Marin Fire Protection District prior to submittal 



 

 

 

 

to the Community Development Director. The property owner at 416 Napa Street 
shall provide the approved landscape maintenance plan to the property owner at 420 
Napa Street. 

 

APPEAL GROUND 11 
 

“There has been a consistent pattern of untruths and obfuscations from the 

applicant. This proposal duly affects neighbors’ properties. It should not be approved 
when applicant’s claims and responses have not been reflective of relevant facts. For 
example: applicant has stated that they’ve reached out repeatedly to neighbors and 
there was nothing more they could do and were wondering what they had done wrong. 
Although, that statement may sound great, the neighbor reachout (to myself, 418 Napa, 
and others) from the applicant, was perfunctory, as only the easiest to solve of neighbor 
feedback was considered. For instance the applicant changed the roof color going from 
very dark to less dark (charcoal color) to lighten the visual block from the property 
behind.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 11 
 
Staff defers to the applicant to respond to Appeal Ground 11 as the characterization of 
the project team is not appropriate for City Staff to opine on nor was a basis for the 
Planning Commission’s decision to approve the project. 

 

APPEAL GROUND 12 
 

“This is an opportune time to fix an ill from long ago – that of moving the water 

line for 416 Napa over to their property. It currently runs across my property which 
presents the possibility of accidental breakage affecting both of us. This would be easily 
fixed by rerouting the line to be solely on 416’s property and should be a condition of 
any permitted portion of the proposed structure. This is a condition that was created by 
the previous owner.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 12 

 
Prior to Phase 1 of the project, a drainage line collected water from downspouts on the 
western side of the roof at 416 Napa Street. As part of Phase 1, the drainage line was 
demolished and redesigned to drain directly from pipes located entirely within the 416 
Napa Street property. Phase 2 of the project carries forward this condition—the run-off 
from the 416 Napa Street roof will not cross over to the 420 Napa Street property. 

 

APPEAL GROUND 13 
 

“View enhancement. As the main power line to 416 Napa will be undergrounded it 
would be beneficial to all neighbors if reasonable attempts were made to reroute or 
eliminate the line serving 416 which crosses many of our views.” 



 

 

 

 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 13 

 
The project is not required to nor does it propose the undergrounding of the existing 
electrical service line serving 416 Napa Street. 

 

APPEAL GROUND 14 
 

“The proposed green screen between 420 & 416. The element straddles our property 
line and will be far more visible to me than 416 and a maintenance item for both 
properties ‐ thus I seek a consensus approach to the plant type used.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 14 
 
Please refer to Staff’s prior responses to Appeal Grounds 2 and 10. 
 

APPEAL GROUND 15 
 

“The garage could be further reduced to not negatively impact my property. This is 
easily achieved via a flat roof or further reduction of the roof slope from where it is now.” 
 

STAFF REPONSE TO APPEAL GROUND 15 
 
The garage design has been revised multiple times to have the most minimal impact on 
surrounding properties and the streetscape while still having a positive aesthetic 
relationship to the improved single-family residence at 416 Napa Street. The proposed 
shed roof does not extend above the entry stairway of 420 Napa Street, is lower in 
height and massing than the previous gable roof, and in terms of footprint, is identical to 
the existing parking pad. 
 
The following is an excerpt from the applicant’s project narrative that was considered by 
the Planning Commission on December 5, 2018: 
 
1. Smaller Garage: 
a. We pulled the Garage back 3’-2” closer to the front property line, so the front of the 
Garage will align with the existing retaining wall at the sidewalk. Now, Matt and Kirstin’s 
Garage will be setback from the street like the other garages further down Napa Street. 
Except for a narrow 16” roof & gutter overhang, there will be no additional 
encroachment into the street right-of-way, plus the sightlines backing a car out of the 
Garage will be improved. 

b. In order to provide a 19 ft. deep standard parking space, a portion of the existing rear 
wall of the current parking pad will be demolished, and a new section constructed 
further back into the hillside. 

c. The existing west wall of the current parking pad needs to remain at the west 
property line, because setting it back to the 5 ft. side yard setback line would result in 
the garage being too narrow, such that one would barely be able to open a car door. 



 

 

 

 

Because this wall was constructed prior to the adoption of Sausalito’s Zoning 
Ordinance regulating setbacks, it is legal and can remain. 

d. The new section of wall at the rear of the Garage, however, will be held back to the 5 
ft. side yard setback line, so that this portion of the Garage will not be at the property 
line, but separated further away from the neighbor’s entry stairway. 

e. To reduce the bulk and height of the new Garage roof, the roof over the rear wall 
extension will be concrete placed fully below grade. Burying the rear area of the Garage 
preserves the planting bed that visually separates the Garage from the Master 
Bedroom’s patio, plus provides room for plant screening between the Master Suite and 
the neighbor’s entry stairway. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Deny the appeal and uphold the Planning Commission’s approval of the project.  
 

Attachment 1 contains a draft City Council Resolution to deny the appeal and approve 
the project based on the findings established by Planning Commission Resolution No. 
2018-22, passed and adopted on December 5, 2018. 
 

OPTIONS FOR ACTION 
 

1. Deny the appeal and uphold the Planning Commission’s approval of the 

project (see Attachment 1 for draft Resolution). The Council may provide specific 
direction to Staff to modify the findings, as appropriate. 

2. Uphold the appeal and deny the project. The Council would provide specific 
direction to Staff to return with a Resolution of Denial. 

3. Continue the public hearing for further consideration by the City Council. 
Continue the public hearing to allow submission of additional information and/or 
project revisions and return the project for further consideration by the City Council. 

4. Remand the project to the Planning Commission for review with specific 

direction. Remand the project to the Planning Commission for further consideration 
with specific direction on their scope of review. After Planning Commission review, 
the project will return to the City Council for further consideration. 
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